

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**
CASE No. 14-cv-22950-UU

AMANDA WEST, PRISCILLA PEREZ,
PHILLIP LITCHFIELD, MICHAEL CASNER,
STANLEY CONSTANTINE, SEAN WHATLEY,
CHRISTOPHER DAVIS, CATHERINE
BOOHER, RAVINDER RANGI, and MELISSA
C. MACIAS individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXAMSOFT WORLDWIDE INC.,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
A.	Procedural Background	1
B.	Initial Meeting, Exchanges of Information, and Mediation	4
C.	Summary of the Settlement Terms	6
1.	The Settlement Class	6
2.	Monetary, Prospective, and Other Relief for the Benefit of the Class	6
3.	Class Release	7
4.	The Notice Plan	7
5.	Class Representative Service Awards	8
6.	Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	9
7.	Summary of Proposed Schedule	9
II.	ARGUMENT	10
A.	Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate	10
1.	The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a)	11
a.	<i>The Numerosity Requirement is Satisfied</i>	11
b.	<i>The Commanality Requirement is Satisfied</i>	12
c.	<i>The Typicality Requirement is Satisfied</i>	13
d.	<i>The Adequacy of Representation Requirement is Satisfied</i>	14
2.	The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)	15
a.	<i>Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate</i>	16

<i>b.</i>	<i>A Class Action is the Superior Method for Adjudicating this Controversy</i>	17
B.	Named Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should be Appointed Class Counsel	18
C.	This Settlement is Fundamentally Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate, and thus Warrants Preliminary Approval	19
D.	The Court Should Approve the Proposed Notice Plan	23
E.	The Court Should Schedule a Final Approval Hearing	25
III.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....10, 11, 16, 18

AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)22

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....23

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)12, 13, 16, 17

United States Circuit Court Cases:

Cooper v. Southern Co., 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004).....13

Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co., 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986).....11

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp., 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)16

Hines v. Widnall, 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003).....13

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig., 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992).....20

Kennedy v. Tallant, 710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983).....13

Kilgo v. Bowman Trans., 789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986)12

Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co., 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)15

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc., 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984)13

Lyons v. Georgia-Pacific Corp. Salaried Employees Ret. Plan,
221 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000)14

Murray v. Auslander, 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001).....14

Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)16

Sikes v. Teleline, Inc., 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002)17

Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998)23
